

No. 24-449

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

WARREN PETERSON, President of the Arizona Senate,
et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

JANE DOE, by next friends and parents Helen Doe
and James Doe, *et al.*,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF SEN. NANCY
BARTO, REP. BARBARA EHARDT,
49 OTHER FEMALE LEGISLATORS,
AND 34 FAMILY POLICY ORGANIZATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Renee K. Carlson
TRUE NORTH LEGAL
525 Park St., Ste. 460
Saint Paul, MN 55103

Brittany M. Jones
KANSAS FAMILY FOUNDATION
8918 W. 21st St., North, Ste. 268
Wichita, KS 67205

Nicholas J. Nelson
Counsel of Record
CROSSCASTLE PLLC
14525 Highway 7
Suite 345
Minnetonka, MN 55345
(612) 429-8100
nicholas.nelson@
crosscastle.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> <i>CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Women’s Sports Enjoy Widespread And Enduring Support.....	7
II. Sports Offer Exceptional Opportunities To Millions Of Women, Including <i>Amicae</i>	9
III. The Consensus In Favor Of Women’s Sports Has Always Been Premised On Biology	12
IV. The Ruling Below Conflicts With This Long-Settled Approach.....	14
V. This Court Should Grant Review	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Clark ex rel. Clark v. Arizona Interscholastic Ass'n</i> , 695 F.2d 1126 (9th Cir. 1982)	13
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	7
<i>Michael M. v. Superior Ct. of Sonoma Cnty.</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981)	20
<i>Nevada Dep't of Hum. Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003)	7
<i>O'Connor v. Bd. of Ed. of Sch. Dist. 23</i> , 449 U.S. 1301 (1980)	13
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	7, 12, 19
Statutes & Other Authorities:	
34 C.F.R. 106.41(b)	8
Coleman & Shreve, <i>Comparing Athletic Performances: The Best Elite Women to Boys and Men</i> , https://law.duke.edu/sites/default/files/centers/sportslaw/comparingathleticperformances.pdf	13-14

Nat'l Fed. Of State High School Ass'ns, <i>High School Athletics Participation Survey, Athletics Participation Survey Totals</i> , https://www.nfhs.org/media/7212351/2022-23_participation_survey.pdf	8
Olson, Associated Press, <i>Nebraska volleyball stadium event draws 92,003 to set women's world attendance record</i> (August 30, 2023), https://apnews.com/article/nebraska-volleyball-attendance-record-38f103fe2100a368cddb19b75e1adb8d	9
Payne, Universe Sports, <i>Was this the greatest year in the history of BYU women's athletics?</i> (June 24, 2022), https://universe.byu.edu/2022/06/24/column-was-this-the-greatest-year-in-the-history-of-byu-womens-athletics/ ; Liberty University Athletics, <i>Lady Flames Soccer wins Conference USA title with 2-1 victory over New Mexico State</i> (Nov. 5, 2023), https://www.liberty.edu/news/2023/11/05/liberty-wins-conference-usa-womens-soccer-title-with-a-2-1-victory-over-new-mexico-state/	9
Project Play, Aspen Institute, <i>State of Play 2023: Participation Trends</i> , https://projectplay.org/state-of-play-2023/participation	8
Sup. Ct. R. 37.....	1
Univ. of Utah, <i>Why males pack a powerful punch</i> , ScienceDaily (Feb. 5, 2020), https://www.sciencedaily.com/releases/2020/02/200205132404.htm	12
